Eleventh Meeting
Finance Committee

National Institute of Technology, Uttarakhand

Date : 06 Dec, 2017

Time : 11.00 am

Venue : Hotel Shanti Palace, New Delhi

Agenda
Item No. Items Page No
FC11.01 | To confirm the Minutes of the Tenth Meeting of Finance Committee 01
FC11.02 | Action Taken Report 02
FC11.03 [ Grant of Overtime Allowance to Group B, C and D employees 03
Approval regarding Revised Budget for 2017-18 and Budget
FCI1.04 1 Eqtimate for 2018-19 P
FC11.05 Approval for procuring Tractor Towed 5000 Ltr. Capacity Sewer 04
' Suction Machine Mounted on Trailer Chassis.

FC 11.06 | Ratification of notes approved by the Chairman. 04
FC 11.07 | Any other item with the permission of the Chair 04

Registrar
ber Secretary FC

o |
(Col. Sukhpal Singh)
gerafoa /Registrar
To o Ho, TTETE NIT, Uttarakhand




FC 11.01: To confirm the Minutes of the Tenth Meeting of Finance Committee.

Minutes of the Tenth Finance Committee meeting, duly approved by the Chairman
and members are enclosed as Annexure FC 11.01.

The Finance Committee is requested to confirm the same.

— 04 -



FC 11.02:

Action Taken Report.

The Action Taken Report is as below:

If‘eg;nﬂz_ Agenda ltem Resolution Action Taken
The Minutes of previous Finance
Committee Meeting are confirmed. As | Noted, Committee constituted by
regards: the MHRD visited the site on
FC 09.01, the details of the current | 14/09/2017. Report of the current
Confirmation of the | situation regarding the allocation of | situation regarding the allocation of
FC10.01 Minutes of the 09" | alternative land and construction of | alternative land and construction of
’ Meeting of the Finance | Permanent Campus be presented in the | Permanent Campus is enclosed as
Committee. next FC and BoG. Annexure FC 11.02,
FC 09.04 the Procurement and Audit
Manuals be revised as per the provision | Revision of Procurement and Audit
in GFR 2017 and latest Government Manual is in process,
orders on this issue.
FC10.02 Actions Taken Report Noted Noted & Implemented
To approve the Annual Af;?‘prove:i. (‘:I'Sr:e saTe b s‘ubrr%lﬁted 1 tie Implemented, AIR/SAR Audit for
FC10.03 | Accounts for Financial | Office Of C&AG for audit. Tne ANMUa| ginancial year 2016-17 has been
Year 2016-17. Account for the Financial Year 2016-17 | ™ compjeted on 22/09/2017
be placed in BoG for Ratification. :
Approval for life time
FC 10.04 subscription for PAN Withdrawn -
NIT Alumni Forum
FC Approves allocation of ¥1.00 Crore for
procurement of subscription/renewal of E-
Approval for | Resources/E-Database as per the
Subscription/ Renewal | negotiated rates by NIT  Library
FC10.05 of Electronics | Consortium. Noted & Implemented
Databases for Library
for the Year 2017, The Institute to also approach MHRD for
becoming the beneficiary of E-Shodh
Sindhu.
Approval for
FC 10.06 Expenditure for Training Withdrawn -
& Placement.
Approval  for  Fees
FC 10.07 structure of B.Tech. Approved Implemented
Programmes
Approval regarding
Enhancement of
Insurance Coverage in
Group Insurance ;
FC10.08 Sehanic of the Denied -
employees  appointed
against regular
vacancy.
Ratified. FC Recommends Institute to
Ratification of notes adher_e ta_all Cabil}et Apprt}\fal en .
FC 10.09 | approved by R sanctioned budget while the Institute is Noted & communicated to the

Chairman

on Project Mode and proposal for revised
budget approval may be forwarded for
Cabinet Approval through MHRD.

MHRD.

=0z =




FC 11.03

FC 11.04

Grant of Overtime Allowance to PB-2 & PB-1 employees.

The remoteness of the Institute affects the functioning adversely, as trained and skilled
manpower is not available, as a result, the work load of the regular employees gets
enhanced. To cope up with the additional work load, the Group PB-2 & PB-1
employees are required to give extra time to complete the additional work load. There
is a inevitable need to compensate these employees for their extra time devoted
towards the efficient functioning of the Institution.

It is proposed to grant Overtime Allowance, as and when required by the Institute, to
Group PB-2 & PB-1 employees who devote their personal time beyond the office hours
and on weekends/holidays. The calculation for grant of Overtime Allowance is proposed
as under:

Pay Hours Rate per hour i
Band Minimum Maximum | (Basic Pay/30days/8hrs) Monthly ceiling
PB-2 02 08 ¥56/- 56 hours
PB-1 01 10 T35/- 64 hours

The Board is requested to approve the above proposal.

Approval regarding Revised Budget for 2017-18 and Budget Estimate for 2018-19.

Revised Budget for financial year 2017-18 and Budget Estimate for financial year
2018-19 is enclosed as Annexure FC 11.03.

Finance Committee is requested to approve above Revised Budget and Budget
Estimate.



FC 11.05  Approval for procuring Tractor Towed 5000 Ltr. Capacity Sewer Suction Machine.

The NIT Uttarakhand campus is located in the hilly area where no sewer lines are laid.
Presently, sewage waste generated in the campus is being sucked and disposed at
Sewage Treatment Plant of Uttarakhand Jal Sansthan, Srinagar.

Approximately an expenditure ¥8.50 lakhs per annum is incurred on hiring the
Vacummed Sewage Collector Vehicle from Municipal Corporation of Srinagar Garhwal
and the cost incurred towards payment of charges of Sewage Treatment Plant to
Uttarakhand Jal Sansthan, Srinagar.

There is only one Vacummed Sewage Collector Vehicle with Municipal Corporation of
Srinagar Garhwal, which if off road causes a severe handicap to the Institution. Also
the capacity of Soak Pits is limited, and it is decreasing with the time, ultimately the
sewage waste starts overflowing creating severe unhygienic conditions in the Campus.

To tide over the above stated problem, also keeping in mind the cost viability and
negating the dependence on other agencies, it is proposed to procure Tractor Towed
5000 Ltr. Capacity Sewer Suction Machine at the cost of approximately ¥15.00
lakhs.

Finance Committee is requested to grant permission to procure Tractor Towed 5000
Ltr. Capacity Sewer Suction Machine for the Institute.

FC 11.06 Ratification of notes approved by the Chairman.

Students of NIT Uttarakhand were on strike from 20.08.2017 to 26.08.2017.As
per memorandum of students various improvements were required in the
Temporary Campus including additional hostel facilities. As per the assurance to
the students Institute administration worked on necessary steps to fulfill the
students demand regarding additional hostel facilities. Approval was taken from
the Chairman, FC/BoG for emergent and inevitable item.

1. Administrative and financial approval for hiring hotels for creating additional
hostels for students.

The notes duly approved by the Chairman are placed at Annexure FC 11.04.

The Finance Committee is requested to ratify.

FC 11.07 Any other item with the permission of the Chair.

Registrar
ember Secretary FC

(@ gaura fie)
{Col. Sukhpal Singh)
FHavifeE /Registrar
To o tio, TWAYE INIT, Uitarakhand

= il =



Annexure
IMERT TN GRe, SaNEvs Fe tl.od
- NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,

UTTARAKHAND

MINUTES OF THE 10" MEETING OF FINANCE COMMITTEE, HELD ON 4™ JUNE 2017,

The following members were present:

1. Dr. Satish Kumar = Chairman
2. Mrs.Darshna M. Dabral - Member
3. Col.Sukhpal Singh - Member Secretary

At the outset, the Chairman welcomed all the members, The term of Prof. H.T. Thorat is over on
31% October, 2016. The FC placed on record the contributions made by Prof. H.T. Thorat.

The Committee discussed the following agenda:

FC 10.01 To confirm the Minutes of the Ninth meeting of Finance Committee, L
Resolution: * The minutes of previous Finance Committee Meeting are confirmed. As regards:

IFC 09.01, the details of the current situation regarding the allocation of alternative
land and construction of permanent campus be presented in the next FC and BOG.

FC 9.04 the Procurement and Audit Manuals be revised as per the provision in GFR
2017 and latest Government orders on this issue. i

FC 10.02  Action Taken Report upon previous Finance Committee Decisions.

Resolution:  Action Taken Report is noted.

0‘-&{0@‘@

«co,  NITUK/Mtngs/2017/Page 1 of 5

Pcﬂ@ o1 of 05



FC 10.03

Agenda:

Resolution:

T UENRTST AR, SaRiEvs

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,

UTTARAKHAND

To approve the Annual Accounts for F.Y, 2016-17

Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2016-17 have been prepared. The salient
features of the financial statement are furnished as under;

INCOME & EXPENDITURE

INCOME AMOUNT (Rs. In Lakh)
Grant Appropriation 1517323
Fee & other Receipts 1011.66

TOTAL 2528.89

EXPENDITURE

Salaries & other benefits 887.22
Other Expenses 803.56
Net Surplus 838.11

TOTAL 2528.89

Note: Out of net surplus 768.35 lacs taken to Corpus Fund/Capital Fund
SOURCES OF FUND AMOUNT (Rs, In Lakh)
Current & Other Liabilities 1580.71
Earmarked Fund 101.68
Capital Fund 5866.19
Ré&D Project 20.87
TOTAL 7578.45 |
APPLICATION OF FUND
Fixed Assets 3243.10
Bank Balance 34924
Cash _ p
Others 112.64
Investment 3832.25
Loan , Advance & Deposits 41.22
TOTAL 7578.45

The Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2016-17 may kindly be approved. The
same will be submitted to the office of Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG) for
Audit.

Finance Committee is requested to approve the above annual accounts for onward
submission to C& AG. :

Approved. The same be submitted to the office of Controller and Auditor General
(C&AG) for audit, The Annual Accounts for financial year 2016-17 be placed in BoG
for ratification.

L Q|7

. ... NITUK/Mtngs/2017/Page 2 of 5

Fage o?-c’f 05




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,

UTTARAKHAND

%

FC 10.04
Agenda:

Resolution:

FC 10.05

Agenda:

Resolution:

FC 10.06

Agenda:

Resolution:

Approval for Life Time Subscription for PAN NIT Alumni Forum (PNAF).
There is need to maintain proactive relationship with the alumni, therefore there is a
requirement to connect with alumni of all the NITs through a common platform called
PAN NIT Alumni Forum (PNAF) a society created by the alumni of all NITS of the
Country. PNAF plays a vital role to foster the brand “NIT” globally. For life
membership, * One Lakh is to be paid from Alumni Fund to PNAF.
The Finance Committee is requested to approve ' One Lakh from Alumni Fund, to be

paid to PNAF for life membership and nominate Registrar as Institute representative to
PNAF.

Withdrawn,

Approval for Subscription/Renewal of Electronic Databases for Library for the
year 2017,

Electronic resources are being utilized extensively, on yearly subscription basis, by the
Institute Library for students as well as faculty members,

At present only Science Direct is providing access to our Institute. As per
recommendation of Library Committee, renewal subscription of other Electronic
Databases for Library amounting to Rs. 93,55,028.04 for year 2017-18 is required to be
paid for the Institute Library. Finance Committee is requested to approve the above
proposal.

FC Approves allocation of Rupees 1.00 Crore for procurement of subscription/ renewal
of E-Resources/ E-Database as per the negotiated rates by NIT Library Consortium.

The Institute to also approach MHRD for becoming the beneficiary of E-Shodh Sindhu.
Approval for Expenditure for Training & Placement.

Approval regarding expenditure on Training and Placement activities was sought vide

FC Agenda Item No 04.14. Against the said Agenda, following proposal was approved

by Finance Committee for a period of three year,

1) Each student visiting any place in India other than Dehradun and Rishikesh shall be
paid Rs.1000 per head per visit subject to maximum of four visits in a year.

2) If Institute is conducting interviews in Dehradun/Rishikesh than each student shall
be paid Rs.500 per head for the visit subject to maximum of four visits.

Still the response of the Industry for campus interviews is lukewarm due to remoteness

of our Institute location; hence it is proposed that above mentioned provisions may be

extended for a period of three more years so that students can get better placements.

Withdrawn

0‘*\“4 \7

NITUK/Mtngs/2017/Page 3 of 5

?0(7,2 03 f)’F 0S




ISER UIENRTaT e, STRREvS

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,

UTTARAKHAND

FC 10.07 Approval for Fee Structure of B.Tech Programmes.

Agenda;

A communication is received from MHRD vide Letter No. 33-4/2014-TS.III dated 2"
July, 2016 and DASA 2017 Admission Brochure (21* April, 2016) regarding revision
of fees in National Institute of Technology (NITs) from academic year 2016-17
onwards. The revised fee structure for Indian/DASA students is enclosed as Annexure
FC 10.05.

Resolution: Approved

FC 10.08

Agenda:

Resolution:

FC 10.09

Agenda:

Resolution:

Approval regarding Enhancement of Insurance Coverage in Group Insurance
Scheme of the employees appointed against regular vacancy.

The provision for Insurance for the employees is available in the Section 24 and 26(h)
of NIT Act, 2007. Accordingly, Institute has taken the Group Insurance for the
employees through Life Insurance Corporation Limited (Term Insurance) on
30/04/2014. The new employees are also made to join the scheme as and when they
join the Institute,

The Insurance coverage under Group Insurance Scheme was approved by the BoG in
its 3 Meeting held on 08/10/2013 vide Agenda ltem No.03.14. The annual subscription
amount, as per the cadre of the employee, is deducted from the monthly salary of the
respective employee, Presently there is no contribution from the Institute side towards
the Group nsurance of the employee.

Institute is located in hilly terrain and employees have to travel frequently on the hill
roads. Keeping in the view the tough location, risks involved and non-availability of
requisite medical facilities, as a welfare measure for the employee of this Institution, it
is proposed to enhance the Insurance cover by doubling the empiuyee contribution
along with a matching contribution by the Institute.

By making this provision the Insurance cover for each employee will be enhance to
four times, which will be very beneficial for the employee and their families. To fulfill
this obligation, as per present employee strength of the Institutes, the total annual
Employer Contribution comes out to be Rs.1,44,858/- annually.

Denied.
Ratification of notes approved by the Chairman.

Approval was taken from Chairman, FC and BOG for emergent and inevitable items.
1. Budget Estimate for the Year 2017-18

Ratified. FC recommends Institute to adhere to all Cabinet Approval on sanctioned
budget while the Institute is on Project Mode and proposal for revised budget approval
may be forwarded for Cabiget Approval through MHRD.

oUl\DZ'\ e

NITUK/Mtngs/2017/Page 4 of 5

f&je_ Y (\rfDE

e e e 4515l LA




T WNENRTET HerrE, SRS
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
UTTARAKHAND

FC06.14  Any other items with the permission of chair.

The meeting ended with Vote of thanks to the Chair.

|\ A

.Sukhpal Singh Mrs.Darshna M, Dabral
Registrar & Member Secretary Member

Submitted for Approval

-

=l
The Chaigman . —
Board of overnors

NIT, Uttarakhand

‘NITUK/Mtngs/2017/Page 5 of 5

()aﬁe Ogaf 05

s s o e



Date: 15" Sep, 2017

Report on Visit by MHRD Team

A team from Ministry of Human Resource Development (MHRD) visited the land
allotted for permanent campus for National Institute of Technology Uttarakhand

(NITUK) at village Sumari, Srinagar on 15" Sep, 2017. The MHRD team comprised
of following members:

1. Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma, Director NIT's, MHRD
2. Mi. D.K. Garg, Chief Engineer CPWD
3. Mr. AK. Gupta, S.E. CPWD

The following members from the local administration also joined,

1. Mr. Vijay Kumar Jogdonde, CDO Pauri, representing DM Pauri
2. Mr. Maya Dutt Joshi, SDM Srinagar
3. Mr. Sushil Raj, Tehsildar, Srinagar

I'he following member from NIT Uttarakhand were also present during Sumari site
vigil
1. Col. Sukhpal Singh, Registrar
2  Dr Kranti Jain, | Associate Dean (P&D)
3 Mr. Amardeep, Associate Dean (Estate)
- 4 Mr. Shashi Narayan Assistant Professor, Civil Engineering
% Mr Jagdeep Singh, I/C Assistant Registrar (Admin)
g Mr. Lalit Bisht, J.E. Civil
7 e Sumit Kumar, J.E. Electrical

The MHRD Team reached ITI campus of NIT Uttarakhand at 11:00 am. After a short
break team directly headed for the site at Sumar. The MFRD team inspected the
whole site visually with the help of contour map of site and master plan developed for
Phase-l and correlated the on map planned construction with the physical site. After
inspection the MHRD team returned from Sumari site to |71 campus at 01:30 PM.
The MHRD team asked for soft and hard copy of Master Plan for Phase-|
construction along with the contour map and satellite map of Sumari site which was

provided to the MHRD team in a Portable Drive. After that, MHRD Team had lunch
and left for Rishikesh at 02:15 pm.

2

ol. Sukhpal Singh
Registrar
(e yyard fifg)
{Col. Sukhpal Singh)
werafa /Registrar

o dte T, TEEE NI, Utarakhand

*

?aae 0) o;‘ %

Annexure.
Fc 11.02.




REPORT OF THE CURRENT SITUATION REGARDING
THE ALLOCATION OF ALTERNATIVE LAND AND
CONSTRUCTION OF PERMANENT CAMPUS

Submitted by:
Mr. Amardeep Mr. Shashi Narayan
(Assistant Professor on Contract) (Assistant Professor on Contract)

June 12, 2017

Department of Civil Engineering
National Institute Of Technology Uttarakhand

Qctam (/A 0‘% 1%



INTRODUBTION assssessiscsmminscsimmssssissmse i . 1
PRIV 000t A 1
L SR L R ————————— 1
TEMPOATY CAMPUS ..co.cosstsistssnnssnessmsesesssssisssssissiotsmmemsmosessenee s 1
POIIEBINTG CIIEBE cssvimeasssssmsmssssisisi s omsenecstss i et 1
L 1
Permanent Campus............ccoooocoo oo I 2

PROCESS OF ALLOTMENT OF WORKS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PERMANENT
CAMPUS

REVISED DPR OF CONSTRUCTION OF PERMANENT CAMPUS AT VILLAGE
SMMARL vsrssscsssgsnimssessisssssmssteshomsssmsmets s st 7

......................................................................................................................... T

LIAWDABHS 0f POIESEY BIET . mieres srases st bs58rmmmrensmsmeessseees e 9
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE INCURRED TOWARDS PERMANENT CAMPUS: .. 9
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS DUE TO CHANGE OF SITE st 9
L 1

?qu“ 032 6{—\5



INTRODUCTION

National Institute of Technology Uttarakhand (NITUK) is one of the 31 National
Institutes of Technologies in the Country. It was established in 2009 under the Act of
Parliament by Ministry of Human Recourse Development. The Institute started its
operations in Temporary Campus with 90 Under Graduate students, in July 2010. The

present strength is 1250 in total including Under Graduate, Post Graduate and PhD
Scholars.

Uttarakhand State Government is bound to allocate land for Permanent campus,
free of cost, to NIT Uttarakhand as per MoU between Uttarakhand State Government
and Central Government. 125.5 hectare (310 acres) of land in and around village
Sumari, District Pauri Garhwal was allocated to NIT Uttarakhand on 9" December,
2013. The Permanent Campus site is located approximately 140km from Jolly Grant
Airport, Dehradun and approximately 150 km from Haridwar Railway Station. The
proposed site is located in the hills of Garhwal, Shivalik Range (Lower Himalayas),
having M.S.L. varying from 1250 m to 950 m. Average slope of the terrain is 26°.

AlM

Aim of this paper is to present the facts and proceeding of allotment of land at
village Sumari for construction of Permanent Campus of NIT Uttarakhand, cost incurred

towards construction of Permanent Campus and a case for allotment of alternative land
for the same.

INSTITUTE CAMPUS

Temporary Campus

The Institute is operational from its Temporary Campus since inception (07 Years).
Temporary Campus is divided into two clusters namely Polytechnic Clusters and ITI
Clusters.

Polytechnic Cluster

Six buildings have been taken on lease from the State Government Polytechnic. Also
portion of available land has also made available for construction of additional
buildings for NIT Uttarakhand. Two Pre-fabricated structures for the purpose of
hostels have been constructed in the available land. Pre-fabricated structures have
also been constructed on the roofs of the leased buildings to be used as Hostel,
Classroom, Library and Sports Facility.

ITI Cluster:

I A portion of land was leased to NIT Uttarakhand nearby Government ITI,
Srinagar for smooth functioning of Departmental Laboratories and

Qctc)t 04 o412



Administration. In the calamity, occurred in June 2013, the Government ITI,
Srinagar and nearby buildings was submerged by the silt deposits due to
floods. On the silt deposits, three Pre-fabricated double story structures,
having a total Plinth area of 6000sgm, were constructed by NIT Uttarakhand in
June 2014.

ii.  Each department has plinth area of 1000 sgm which is not enough to
accommodate Laboratory facilities for Under Graduate and Post Graduate
Programme. Moreover, these structures which were constructed on silt
deposits have constrain of installation of some necessary heavy Laboratory
Equipment.

iii. Presently, Institute does not have any facility for staff accommodation as well
as the current hostel accommodation is insufficient for our requirements. There
are two rented staff hostel, which can accommodate thirty staff members.
Approximately 40% of the students are staying out of the Institute Campus.

\2 The Temporary Campus also have constraints of Library facility, Sports facility
and other recreational facilities which are essential for all-round development

of students and thus, the Institute has an inevitable requirement of a
Permanent Campus.

Permanent Campus

NIT Uttarakhand was allotted 125.576 hectare (310 acres) of land for its Permanent
Campus at village Sumari, District Pauri Garhwal. Out of this 125.576 hectare, 7.611
hectare is the land donated by the local people through the State Government which in
turn was allotted to the Institute on 9th December, 2013,

The land provided for the campus is in the hilly terrain having level difference of
300m. i.e. lowest point at 950m and highest point at 1250m. The site Is divided into two
parts by a valley in between. Chronclogical summery of events and process of
acceptance of the proposed site is as under- :

Preliminary Geotechnical Survey Report on suitability of proposed site for
construction of Campus which was carried out by Prof. M.N. Viladkar (Professor,
Department of Civil Engineering IIT Roorkee), Prof. R. Anbalagan (Professor,
Department of Earth Sciences, IIT Roorkee) and Prof. S.Y. Kulkarni (Professor,
Department of Architecture and Planning, IIT Roorkee) was presented on March 2012
and following are the key points:

l. - The area can be divided into three distinct segments- A, B and C. In the portion
of Segment-A where the slope is very steep (>45), no construction is possible.
Il.  Part of segment- B appears to be suitable for construction. However, the
' quantum of suitable area in the middle portion can be assessed only after
detailed Geotechnical investigations.

2

?c-:je. 0¢C (‘;‘ \%



Only a part of Segment C i.e. 30% of total area, appears to be suitable for
construction.

It was stated in the report, that it appears, from the Geotechnical stand point,

_ that the site identified is not at all suitable for the construction of the campus.

(Annexure-l)

After the above Geotechnical Report, instead of segment ‘A’, extra area, totaling

310 acres, in Segment ‘B’ and segment ‘C’ was allocated to make up for the non-
contractible area.

A site Selection Committee was constituted by MHRD Gouvt. of India vide DO No.

F.No.21-10/2010-TSIll dated 09/05/2013. Following are the key recommendations by
the Committee:

VI

The major part of site is on the slopes of a hillock. Some part of the land
includes valley on the northern side of hillock and slopes of another hill beyond
the valley. Southern slopes of the hillock and slopes beyond valley on northern
side are around and below 25° where construction is feasible. Western and
northern slopes of the hillock are very steep and are not suitable for
construction. The valley being on the northern side of steep slope lacks sunlight
and ventilation and hence not suitable for construction. However, around 50
Hectare land is suitable for plantation, rainwater harvesting and solar farm.

Road connecticn to Srinagar via NH 58 and NH 119 is disturbed during rainy
season. But the road is maintained by BRO and is operational all the time
except for occasionally few hours during rainy seasons.

The proposed site is in earthquake prone area in Zone V and also the land is
susceptible to land slide. Soil strength of the proposed land is poor and also
there is a restriction on construction height and hence vertical expansion of
construction of the Institute may be taken care of during preparation of Master
Plan. ,

The construction being done on slopes will require extensive terracing and
construction of retaining walls will be required.

The altitude difference between lower area of campus and the upper area of
camps being large (more than 150 m or equivalent to 50 stories of a building), a
mechanized vertical transport system like inclined tram or mechanized elevators
shall be essential. '
The offered land is therefore, suitable for construction of Permanent Campus
but with the above mentioned constrains.

Ministry of Human Resource Development accepted the report of the site
Selection Committee vide letter no. F.21-10/2010.TS.Ill; dated 04/10/2013.
(Annexure-ll) 125,576 hectare (310 acre) land, out of which 7.611 hectare is
donated by the villagers, was handed over to NIT Uttarakhand by State Gouvt.

-?a(tje, 06 o% t2



VI.

VI,

VIIL.

vide letter no. 1196/XLI-1/2013-37/06, on dated 09/12/2013. (Annexure-lll). After
due scrutiny and approval from State Government, 125.576 hectare land has
been transferred in the name of NIT Uttarakhand in the Land Records.

PROCESS OF ALLOTMENT OF WORKS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
PERMANENT CAMPUS

The Construction Agency was finalization after the due approval of BWC in its
Second Meeting (Annexure-IV). NBCC limited was appointed as the
Construction Agency for the Phase-l as per GFR amendment to rule 126 (2).
Approval to start the work of master plan was also granted to the NBCC. in the
same meeting.
DDF Consultant, as identified by NBCC, was appointed as Architectural Firm by
the Board of Governors, NIT Uttarakhand.
Approval of agency charges, construction of Boundary Wall, preparation of
Master Plan and estimated cost was granted through a resolution in Third BWC
meeting (Annexure-V) after the finalization of Construction Agency. The same
was ratified in subsequent BoG. (Annexure-VI)
A detailed Sub Soil Investigation of the allotted site is attached as Annexure-VII.
The report was non-conclusive and was presented in Third meeting of BWC.
The master plan was prepared simultaneously so, as to increase the pace of
developments on Permanent Campus.
The master plan was prepared for the suitable areas for construction as
recommended by the Preliminary Geotechnical Report.
NBCC submitted the estimated cost of first phase of construction of permanent
campus for 1500 students amounting to Rs. 315.75 Crore for Building Works and
188.26 Crore for Site Development and the same was approved in BWC
(Annexure-V) and ratified by FC & BoG.
Based on approved estimates, Work Order dated 04.03.2014 of 188 Crore for
Site Development and Rs. 13.27 Crore for Boundary Wall construction was
issued. A MoU was also signed between NBCC and NIT Uttarakhand.
(Annexure-VIII)
Committee of Experts from IIT Roorkee, along with representatives of NBCC and
NIT Uttarakhand, visited the site and recommended following (Annexure-IX):
a. No permanent Boundary Wall shall be constructed until unless entire Site
Development work is completed.
b. No construction of any building shall be undertaken unless the Site
Development works in completed.
c. Similarly, no Geotechnical Investigations, from the point of view of design
of foundations of various structures, shall be undertaken in the field unless
the Site Development work for the whole campus is completed.

4

Qﬂje' 0% 07f \%



Xl

XII.

XIII.

X1V,

d. On the basis of inspection of the material at the site, the Committee
suggested to construct only Temporary Boundary Walls along the stretch
of the Hills. Working drawings giving technical details of the Temporary
Boundary walls was provided by IIT Roorkee.

e. Terrace Development should proceed from higher elevation to lower
levels.

f.  No terracing is involved in Zone located on the northern end of the
complex (Drawing-NITSU/DDF/OVA/AR - 1000- Annexure-X) and hence
construction of permanent Boundary Wall may be undertaken with
immediate effect. _

NBCC executed the Temporary Boundary Wall construction and stated that it is
difficult to construct permanent Boundary Wall in the area where no terracing is
required due to inaccessibility as it is dense forest and steep terrain. (Annexure-
XI)

NBCC estimated preliminary cost of site development as Rs. 188 Crore based on
CPWD plinth area rate and the cost related to works for terracing was not taken
into the account due to non-finalization of master plan and building blocks as the
requirement and sizes of the buildings were not frozen at the time of estimate.
NBCC submitted revised estimate of 1200 Crore for terracing with Site
Development and RCC retaining wall. (Annexure-XII) |

This alarming rise of cost on site preparation from 188 Crore to 1200 Crore
forced NIT Utturakhand to rethink on going ahead with the construction of
Campus. Howeer, against the work order for Site Development an advance of 1
Crore was paii to NBCC to cover the cost of survey, conceptual drawing,
preliminary estimate on approval of concept drawings, environmental clearance
etc.

No bill has yet been submitted by NBCC to NIT Uttarakhand in spite of several
reminders to NBCC from the Institutes (Annexure-XIII).

THE CONSIDERATIONS OF CHANGE OF SITE FOR PERMANENT
CAMPUS

The BoG was briefed about the construction activities at the Permanent Site and

the members expressed their concern on the slow pace of progress. The BoG was
informed that the mountainous terrain allotted for the campus posed serous hurdles to
construction and that a 20m portion of the boundary fencing has collapsed in the recent
landslide following rains. The BoG also was informed that owing to steep slope of the
land and fragile terrains, the present estimate of the completed campus would cost
about Rs. 1415 Crore including land leveling and soil stabilization cost of Rs. 925 Crore.
an escalation to about 300%.

(671

Qoged 3]8) 0?t~ 1%



BoG resolved that the Ministry of Human Resources be appraised of the situation
and be requested to allot the requisite funds. Given the high cost of the project, it was
felt that the Ministry should also be approached for allotting a fresh parcel of land
that is more suited for campus as an alternative.

It was further resolved that all the construction activities including compound wall
should be suspended till clearance from MHRD. (Annexure-XIV)

The MHRD conducted a meeting of review committee on construction activities
which was participated by NBCC, EdCIL, IIT Roorkee. The MHRD stipulated certain
nhorms for construction of buildings at permanent campus. One of the stipulations state

that “the master plan and design should be made without cutting the Himalayas”
(Annexure-XV).

The Site Survey Report indicated the presence of natural debris on the
permanent site till the depth beyond 04 meter. The expert from IIT Roorkee opined that
a footing on natural debris is likely to be unsafe due to possibility of land sliding. They
recommended building footings on the proper ground which can be exposed only after
removing natural debris. (Annexure-VII)

The Board ¢f Governors rejected the proposal of the Review Committee
considering the discussions in previous Board meeting as well as expert opinion on the
suitability of allotted site in view of terrain of land. Moreover, in the present location,
safety of the lives anci properly could be compromised considering the fact that the area
is prone to landslides, earthquakes and cloudbursts. The Board decided that the
Chairman with few members of the BoG should meet senior Bureaucrats in the
MHRD to seek assistance in having new land to be allotted (Annexure-XVI)

The delegation of the BoG headed by Chairman BoG visited MHRD and
appraised the Ministry for urgent requirement of change of present allotted site for
permanent campus by allotting suitable fresh piece of land.

Hon'ble Minister of HRD, Smt. Smriti Zubin Irani wrote a letter to the Hon'ble
Chief Minister Mr. Harish Rawat requesting allocation of fresh land for permanent
campus. (Annexure-XVII)

The same was reiterated by Hon'ble Shri Prakash Javdekar, present Minister of
HRD through a letter address to the Hon’ble Chief Minister, Mr. Harish Rawat.
(Annexure-XVIII).

It is Evident from above that Present Site at village Sumari was rejected due to
following reason:

1. Exorbitant cost of construction of Permanent Campus is 1415 Crore which
includes terracing and soil stabilization cost of 925 Crore.
2. The terrain characteristics wise steep slope of land and fragile strata.

cha. 09 of 13



3. The safety of life and property could be compromise considering that site is
prone to landslide earthquake and cloud burst.

REVISED DPR OF CONSTRUCTION OF PERMANENT CAMPUS AT
VILLAGE SUMARI

As per instructions of MHRD all new NITs were directed to submit a revised DPR
duly approved by BWC, FC & BoG. Therefore, a detailed Revised Project Report was

prepared and approved in BWC but was not ratified in FC and consequently because
institute has no constructible land.

The total cost of Phase-| construction as per this revised DPR is Rs. 2253.35
Crores (Rs. 1140.35 Crores for building works and Rs. 1113 Crore for site development)
assuming strength as 2400 students.

CURRENT STATUS ON ALTERNATE SITE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
PERMANENT CAMPUS

Consequent to the letters by the Ministry of Human Resources and Development
to the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Uttarakhand, a meeting was held on 8th March, 2017
with Dr. Pankaj Kumar Pandey, Additional Secretary, Government of Uttarakhand. The
meeting was attended by following Dignitaries: (Annexure-XIX)

Mr. Amardeep, I/c Construction, NIT Uttarakhand.

Mr. Lalit Mohan Bisht, Junior Engineer Civil Department, NIT Uttarakhand
Mr. Jagdeep Singh, Assistant Registrar, NIT Uttarakhand.
Representative of District Administration.

Representative of Principal G.B. Pant.

® Qoo

The meeting was non-conclusive and it was decided to hold another meeting with
the State Authority.

Meanwhile Hon'ble Dhan Singh Rawat, Minister, Higher Education, Government
of Uttarakhand, visited the Temporary Campus on dated 23™ May, 2017 to hold
discussion on construction of Permanent Campus. Local Authorities, Journalist, and
Representative from NIT Uttarakhand attended the discussion. Discussion ended with a

clear cut directive to District Administration to look for possible construction site in and
around Srinagar.

NIT and District Administrative jointly visited the following possible sites and Map
and Contours of the same is attached as Annexure-XX:

a. Bhugani.
b. Datta Khet,
c. Dhar Kot.

defa, \0 C\fi %



d. Janasu Arkani.
e. Sampla and Khanda Tala.

f. Sita Koti.
:No Villages avgirliile il K L] G T Rematk
ia g (acres) (acres) (acres) cmapes
1. |[Bhugani | 200 . 200 1020-1300 | Steep Slopes
2. Ef]‘gf 290 50 240 1400-1490 | Fragile Strata
No sufficient
3. Dharkot 60 16 156 560-720 area for NIT
Uttarakhand
The site s
4. |Akani | 500 150 50 520-600 | Construction,
but most of
area is
agricultural.
N Sites are in|
Sanpla patches  and
5. Khanda 300 60 240 720-1050 can be
taka accessible by
road network
I Site is Suitable
6. Sila Koti 305 90 215 530-830 for Permanent
| Campus.

Based on the preliminary information available on the above site, willingness of
the villagers and area of the Government land available. The land at and around Sitakoti
vilage measuring to 123.451 hectare stands out in terms of sufficient land for

construction of the permanent campus. Land com

Sitakoti, Muchiyali and Dhaulilaga Muchiyali,

Uttarakhand was performed on 6" July,

following:

prises of three villages, namely

Joint visit of District Administration and NIT

2017. The outcome of the meeting is as

a. Villagers are willing to offer the land through the State Government.
b. Areas have been identified as: Napkhet (personal), Gochar (Reserved for

cattle grazing) and Kasreen (Government) land.

¢. Detailed calculation of area is currently under progress with District
Administration.

d. The area is below 1000 m, so trees can be

Administration.

QC\acL \

8
m\ \2

cut with permission of State



Drawbacks of Proposed Site:

1. As. The site is on Ganges Bank prior approval for construction of permanent
nature is required from National Green Tribunal.

2. The altitude difference between lower area of campus and the upper area of
camps being large (more than 300 m or equivalent to 100 stories of a building), a
mechanized vertical transport system like inclined tram or mechanized elevators
shall be essential.

3. Proper geological as well as geotechnical survey must be done prior to land
allotment to assess the estimated cost of construction.

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE INCURRED TOWARDS PERMANENT

CAMPUS:
Work Advanc
Second
Order Amount | e Payment
Name of the work 0 d ] Installment
n n
0. Lakhs) Lakhs) i Lakne)
I " Construction of Rs. Rs. Rs. 333.67
compound/ boundary wall | 1,327.48 400.00
of permanent campus of
NIT UK
h ~ Site Development Rs. Rs. 2
of permanent campus of | 18,825.57 100.00
NIT UK
Fixed Deposit Rs. 1.54 Rs. -
amount pledged to forest 1.54
department

It is evident from running account bills submitted by NBCC that the temporary
steel fencing constructed at Sumari by NBCC cost Rs. 3,33,6705 Crores. Only running
account bills is submitted by NBCC and even after few reminders no final bill has been
yet presented to the Institute. Letters regarding foreclosure of the work and returning the
unspent amount with interest has been sent several times.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS DUE TO CHANGE OF SITE

In case of change of site there will be requirement of Dismantling and
reinstallation of temporary fencing at new site. '

As per the understanding between forest department and NIT Uttarakhand, it is
required to plant double number of trees that has been cut. Approximately 800 trees

?(»S'L- V2 0;‘ 1%




have been cut. To recover the FDR of Rs. 1. 54 Lakhs which is pledged to forest
department we need to plant 1600 trees.

10
gcj‘t \2 ch;- %



|

N 00°0L 773 50 00T SETAVINOSNCD §v1 (2
=Y, o = = SASNZIXT AYOLYUOEVT
i > 00°0T 0001 z00 000 NOLLVAONNI (1
| nr.cr i 00°0L 00T €00 00 NOLLYLN3SH¥d ¥3dVd ANV NOLLLLAINOD TVIINHDAL (1
g 00'T 00T 00T : 55N/20N (@
e 00T 00T 00T TNODTAM SUIHST [
0002 00's 10€ 00's SINFANLS SANOL NOLLYDOAAd (4
00°s L6°L 00T SINFANLS Y04 1DAI08d ALINNWNOD (3
00°0€ 961 01 00°0T SHANIDAT NOISNALXT
L 00'S 00T 00T SANVD 1DA[0¥d # AZANNS (0
T " e ¥ WVAD0Id
" 00°00T  ]000S =4 0001 NOLLDAANI % SESINOD WAL LIOHS ‘SIOHSYIOMAVNINGS (P
007001 00°0¢ 00705 SQUIANTA ALTNOVA 10 HIOM HDEVESHY (2
00°0S i 00°ST. oro 00°S IONTITINOD THL ONIANILLY 04 NOLLYLISIDHI & VL (4
0001 00s) 00°L SHSNEIXE qHdVd HOUVISTI 40 INTWASINGWITY (2
= SIDNTATINOD NI NOLLVAIDLLYYAAIOM A
= SASNAJIXE DINIAvOVv| (t
SISNIIXA ONLLYVHIJO| (4
000:8TC  |0¥8.8T | 16°S0T 00°SS8'IT (V) RMALIANTIX3 TVIIdVD TVIOL
00708 _|oosT L0 00°ST SLNIWJINDI S1N0dS
0001 Te9¢ oL 00°§ SLASSY ANTVA TIVING
00°009 00°00% 169% 007009 INFWAINDE AMOLH08V 1% DLILLNTIDS
00°00Z £9°761 SE'S 007002 AAANIHOVIN % LNV
00°0€ 0661 €0 00°0Z INTWAINOA 01440
00001 T6'86 ore 00700T THNIXI 7 FUNLINNNL
= A1ddNS YEiLVM AONV $119mMIanNL 00°0T 00°02 66'¢ 000 INTWIINDE B NOLLYTTVISNI TVOI-LDE 1
) 007001 67061 ¥9'IL 00°00Z STVHAHANAL ¥ YLLOJWCD
N 000000 __{00°000°0T 00'000°02 SNJNYD INENVINNEA LY NOLIDMRLISNOD (i
el Tt 00'00€ 00°00€ 00°00€ SAdWYD AIVHOIWAL L¥ NOLLDNALSNOD (!
= = $ONIQTING
N2 DV - e .
€1 815 MOI VHIIYD DV1 8 HO1DA(0M TIAOW Dv101 SWOOUSS V1D 304 suordafoua | 000¢ JO000F_J i 00’s INEWJINOE TVASIA OIANY
T POCSY APYIAA : s el
Sundares 08emag + e ST ANV INGINY NI SINAWAINDT 40 NOLLYTIVISNI ¥ 35vHDUd 00'01 : @ i !
_ : EEEEr - : i j STTIIHEA
0008 IS'8E 6vIE 00°0L STVNNAO! DLLLNAIDS ¥ SI004 AIYIdrl
= g = 51358V 4T4IONVL
00°0S¢ LoVLL E0°SH 00022 HAVMLIOS
00°00L 8T'6F TL0S 007001 SHO0E -3
W = - S1ASSY ATAIONVLNI
) Z - SSTOOU NI SROM TV.IIIVD
i - TUNTIANIIXT TVLIAVD| (Vv
(8T e
& 03 LL0)
(Aure 31) sxpreusay 6T-8107 "X | ST-LI0Z XA |- 8T-Z102 A4 JUnoXY jo peaH|ON'S
ay ay LI0ZT TT'€0 03dn ayy
10y ajewrnsy |0y srewrysy | armyrpuadxy | 203 jewrnsy
jo8png (@) |pasway (O) | renpv(g) 18png(v)

e T v soamhal

61-810Z WVIA TVIONVNIA FHL ¥04 SILVILLST 139dN4d ANV 814107 ¥VIA TVIDONVNIT FHL Y04 SHIVINLLSH dISIAHY 1

ANVEDIVAVLILAO ‘ADOTONHDIL 0 HLALILSNI TVNOILLVN

?ﬁﬁ& (&1 01} 03




00°0L 0001 0001 934 114NV
002 00T 01 00T “dXd 11anv
00°0T 0001 490 00°0L SHSNHdXA 1vodl
00'861 STTIL LLEOT 007081 SEOLANES NOLLVIINYS ANV d3THdN JIMOINVIN
00'L 980 PO 00T SEONVHD HDIA¥ES VD
00°05 95 1¥ THOL 00708 SASNHIXE ONITITIAVIL
IX3 "LIDFA DST+ LAAV+VA/V L+ WNIVIONOH 00708 00°08 00°08 SASNFAXT INFWLINIDE] 4VIS
0001 <JO0:0L > £ & i AYOVIN DIdS
GOMEd HOIMd+S3SAdXE MIHLO 0001 <jooor ) 189 00’ SISNIIXT DSIA (u
00T €L sTO 0oL (ONINFA¥VO) RAMLINDLHOH (W
00°L 00°L 00'T ANYD 1DdI0dd & AZAdNS (1
00°T 00'T 00'T 411D NOLLVEEDH (4
00°Ss 00'T 00'T anD advis
00T 00°1 00'T SHTMFAIT (!
00°0L €074 £L¥ 00°0T AMINOLLYIS ® ONLLNIEJ (4
00’1 88°0 00°L SHSNHEAXE TALLVEISININGY "DSIN MFH1O (8
00°S ¥S¥ 150 00°s 1AVINNSNOD YHHIO U
00T 091 90 00T SYAIQ IANIH /SNOLLVISH 13D % SINIAT TYNOLLVN (2
00°S S9°F 050 00's SHOWVHD ALITVIISOH (P
00°0T 00°0T 60 00°0Z SHIEVIANSNOD ¥ELNJWOD (4
00°T 050 4 SEOUVHD JNV4 (2
= z SISNIIXE WIHLO
00C B ¥E0 00T SIVDIAORIAd % SdddvdSman (g
= = = ADNVENSNI dNOUS (¢
= - SASNIAXA IALLVILSININAY HIHLO
00°'S 6L°€ wi 00'S SHSNALXF qELVM (B
TIDIHAA IDHI0 40 SASNIIXH 108.L3d ¥ 13531 00s 9% wo 00°S "IXT ONINNNA FIDIHIA U
00°00T BL88 9549 00°0EL SISNAIXT ALRINDES (3
SINIANILS 0L QAAIA0Nd STILSOH 40 ALITDV HO4 N3N 0000z | 00001 W 00°08 H1SOH LNSANIS/SUADLE0 ANV TEISOH ALINDVA 40 LNEY (P
00L 00T 001 SEXV.L Y SALVY (0
10¥134/19531a 0001 oL’ 741 8 0001 “dx3 ONINNNN MOLVAINGD (9
00°0F €941 8€'SL 00°0E SISNAJXT ALDRLIDI A (e
- - FANLONULSVHINI
00°S 00°s 0a0's SHOYVHD 211599M (P
00°TL £TL $SE 00°0T SHONYHD JANYLLNI ¥ INOHJI1IL (@
00 egee SHL 00°S SHSNHJXA SWYIOTTEL ¥ 3OVISOd (4
00°0% 00°0F 00°0% ANIT QasvET (e
- - NOLLVDINNNWOD
00°0€ 68°6C 964 00°0€ ALDITANd ¥ SINSWASLLYIAQY
R e SASNAIXT FALLVALSINDNGV| (r
00989 89°'19% L68S 00°0£F (1) SESNIIXT DINIAVOY TVIOL
0002 0L'61 580 0002 INIWADVT ONY ONINIVIL
000L L8F €10 00°S ANOL SLEOS ¥0d Wd /Y.L ONIANTIONI T18VINASNOD SLEOdS
JIHSHVIOHDS AHd+dTHSMOTT44/ANSJILS 00°02T 94’¢81 £5°6F 00022 JIHSMOT13d /ANHALLS
00'T 00°L 00°L NOLLIIIDS4NS
A o3 - STOHVHD IDNVHNSNI
00°0€ 00°0€ 00°0€ SHSNEIXA NOLLVDOANOD
= - 00T TWWVADOEd NOLLVDNAT IDNVISIA
PYd+42 LI 00°'s 00°S 008 LINIWJOTIATA WNTNDMEND
00°0L 166 260 00s | STSNEDCT NOLLVNIWNYXE
00T ae'T 590 007 SASNIIXT NOISSINAY
00°L 00°L 001 ONRITHLYD LLALLISNI (0
00°¢ 087 Thoee 00'S SALITALLDY INFANIS (®
- = SASNIAXT ALIALLDY aLV1Id LNIANLS
00702 T6'8L SE'T 00°02 SYFHOVAL TINIVAL ¥4 34 "A'Hd

QO“S e @20‘{ 02



QO@L 030103

007Z€T'9Z | $8°0¥SFC | 63901 00°662'ST (d + V) IVLOL ANVID
00°Z8ZTF ¥'Z96°C L858 00FFF'E (A+atsm+mnsr=g) SASNIIXT ONILV IO TVIOL
00°00T 00'0F ST'8 00°ST (1) SISNAIXT NOLLV.LIOISNVIL TVIOL
ALITDVA JOYAADI SINIANLS M04 A3 UTH $3a5n4 TVNOLLIAay 00001 00°0% SU'8 00'sz SASNHAXHT ONTIIH T1DIHAA (2
= SASNIJIXI NOLLV.IHOJSNVIL| (A
00°62T IeeL 16 00'6L (A1) SISNADE IONVNAINIVIN 3 SAIVAAT TVIOL
dINDA DSIN+138 DA+ATT00D+0U+OV 10 DNV 00°0L 00°0L 00°0T (OWV) IDVILINOD TONVNLINIVIA AYANNY
00 96°F 00°s STVITHARIAD ¥ ALNINOD 40 W3y
00°S 00°s ST 00's AJANIHOVIN % LNV 40 WY
00°S 00°S 00°S STANLXIL ¥ FANLININL 40 WFH
00°S 00°S 00°s SHRIOSSAODY /SINAWAINDE TIISOH 40 WAy
00°T £6°0 200 00°L NZNST TAS IONVINGWY SONVNILNIVIN 3 MIvVaTy (q
00 66'T 00°0 00T AVD 4dV.IS 40 ADNVNILNIVIA (2
= = STTOIHIA 40 FONVNILNIVIA
00'T 00T 00T INTWIINDT SLI0IS 40 TONVNLLNIVIA [
00'S 9% 99°0 00°S INTWIINOH HDIHA0 10 IINVNLLNIVIA (g
00702 908 087 00°0T HONVNAINIVIN TYORILOF A (e
= = LINAWAINOA 321440 40 IDNVNILNIVIA
00°0T 166 1Z0 00°0L IDONVNLLNIVIN TEISOH (q
0005 ¥oS1 £8 000 IDONVNILINIVIW TIAD (e
- 3 SONIATING IO IDNVNILNIVIN
- - ADNVNIINIVIA % SHIVATd| (Al
00°2IET 90 (LT ZH'ECE 00°0PLC (rmr) SHSNAIXT INFIWHSIT9VI1ST TVIOL
00°0< 0005 Lidd 0008 (¥ad2) IDNVMOTTV INTWIOTIAI] TWNOISSTION JALLYINWND
00°S 00°s 00°0T ONINIVIL B SIDLINTAIIY 40 AYVOs
00°0L 8’8 9c'L 00°0L ASVENTISIA ANV INIDIATN
00's 00°S 00's snnNoa (f
0006 95°€R 60T 0058 LNFWASANGNIT TYDIQEm (1
007001 8¥'88 S0Z 00706 NOISSTONOD THAVEL AV (Y
CAHW woy uogoues [euonippe jo uvopedpyue m pue 505 qiz 12d 5y 00°09% 69°T6C SoepL 00°268 44V1S ONIHOVEL NON 40 AVd (3
CAHIA WoL uORduEs [FUONTPPE 30 uoned>OE UT pue 57 12 19d 5y 00°00€°T €C'8F6 0L1ZE D0°ESL'T 4IVIS ONIHOVEL 40 AVd
00°S 9% 280 00°S INAWHSYDNE JAVET AINIVE D17 (2
10322211 SNO1AILJ 3O JUNDIIE UG INP aImyrpuadyy 00°0T e 98°T 0001 - NOLLOSRIINOD NOISNId ANV ANYTVS TAvE1 (P
CUE w01y UOLOUES [eUoRIppe jo uonedi>Oue up pue 515z 19d sy 00°ST1 99°06 6TV 00°SII SN OL LINOD ¥IAO 1IN (2
00°ST 66°TL 95F 00'sT SIVEINEY va (g
0001 A 9L 008 IONVMOTTV NOLLYDNAT NTIATIHD (2
= = SAONVMOTIV ANV ‘SIOVM ‘SITAVIVS
S1-L102 0) uonda>ur wog uorsTAcLy Hrmess 00°00T 00001 00°00T ALINIYVYED (9
(V)rd 98°L FLO 002 INIGWHSYONT FAVIT AINTv (B
- = SLIIANTS TVNIANYIL ANY LNTNTNIITY
00701 18°¢ 65 00°0L WNRIVIONOH (q
00°ST CLFL 80 00°ST SHDUVHD TVNOISSHIONL /SATI ADNV.LINSNOD (B
- 5 WNTIVAONOH ANV S331
- = SASNIIXT INTINHSIT1IVIST
0050 8¥L59 11857 00704 (1) SASNIIXT IALLVALSININQY TVIOL
0002 00°s wT 00°s HAVITIM JIVIS
00°S 05T 0sT - 00°S ISNOH LISNVIL LTN
00T 00°T 00°1 IXT IDIOE IONVO INVINYN
00°0s rA WA s 0002 ONILFIW FELLINWOD F QIvOe




Annexure
FC 11.04

National Institute of Technology,
Ytarakhand

Ref. No,NITUK/Estt/Meetings/2017/ /462 oate: 2 2 SEP 2017

NOTE SQQMITTED TO THE CHAIRMAN
Sub: Admlmstratwe and financial approval for hlrmg hotels for creating additional hostels for students.

Institute is presently having ‘seven hostels, five for Bays and two for Girls, which can accommadate only
812 students as per following details:

' EHb Hostel | Typ f Total Number Seats per Total Curreptly | /
e Ney ___of Rooms _Room | Capacity | Occupied Seats
SRSV e S | e e v
2 2 | Boys 22 4/6 | 130 15 |
3 | 4 | Boys 218 4 72 59
resl S Boys | 36 6 216 215
A 7 Boys 19 6 114 92
“% | 3 IGisj|. .00 s 132 107
- R TR 14 R 56 i P
ey Total SO Bl

Presently, [nstitute is having total intake of about 1400 students. Due to overall shortage of hostel
accommodation, almost double the number of stydents are accommodated in the available hostels, which
is a matter of concern for students, parents as well as the Institute Administration. Moreover, the common
facilities like number of Toilets, Bathrooms etc. are limited which aggravates the problem further.

There is an urgent and inevitable necessity to hire available hotels in the nearby locality i.e. Srinagar -
{Garhwal) fo create additional hostels for the students. An advertissment was published in the local
rewspapers or) 01/07/2017 and all the hotels, in the radius of about 10 km. from the temporary campus,
were extended an invitation to intimate their availability of rooms and willingness to offer their hotel
premises for the purpnse of Igasing it to the Institution to use it as hostel accommodation for the students.

Six hotel owners of Srinagar (Garhwal) submitted their willingness. A duly constituted committee visited
the hotels and with due scrutiny and negotiations submitted its reports and recommending 03 hotels for
hiring. The proposals of the 03 holels were sent lo the CPWD Office, Srinagar (Garhwal) to access as per
authenticated CPWD rates for hiring of hotel building. Only two hotels have given their consent on rent
assessed by CPWD. One hotel (Hotel Prachi, Snnagar} has submitted unwillingness.to give his hotel
premises on rent assassed by CPWD.

Based on the recommended CPWD rates and willingniess of the Hotel owners, comparative statement of
expenditure of hmng 02 hotels for creating additional student hostel is as under:

g i 3 S N Likely number Negotiated p iFeaesa ! GST (per | St u:_—
:l' Name of Hotel No. of [ of students fetas.(par ; ‘?;?esiper i montti? i Anpex:aépewn:) :
0. | Roonts to be month) by the ¢ i ol
st e o TR |_accommodated | Committee Hibrithi | 8% | tatiy
01. | Hotel Love Kush 18 | 54 | ¥1,88.000 | ¥1,44.000 I ¥25,920 | €20,39,040 |
| 02, [Hotel Scikot Castle | 22 | 70 | ¥1,97,000 | %1,69,260 330,467 | ¥23,96.724 |
R L R [ 124 1%3,.85,000 | %3,13,260 | 356,387 | ¥44,35,764
S

Conld.....Pi2

- T T IARLT
Tt n[mrﬂ; Campus Goverrm ent !TI Seragar (Gartawall, Qistt Paun Garnw {argkband Pin 2460174
y

T ey wanAS AR S, Wabsite: awin rirdk 2am
Phone (1! 346.257400(0), Fas: 1346251095 E-Mait nitisttarakanagigmaii corr, Websie: aww

QO(\TL of @1—07—-



012

ey Wreforadt seesr

A IS

National Institute of Technology,
: Uttarakhand

g

In addition to the annual expenditure on rent, following additional expenditure towards provisioning of
security, housekeeping , transportation and Wi-Fi connectivity is envisaged as follows:

i MRS [ Per, monthﬁ_ GST T T '.“__-% _
I,?:)' Details forone | (per month) Annnlugﬂztg;r [ Ag;u:;;’;;fr]
e e hastel F@igw o OIS O el
 Housekeeping @ 214,000 per i £ e
O ity | 200 | 1500 | waareo |1 enn0
' p | Security @ ¥19.000 per parson far ; Mg o ontes = o0
| g gt " | @000 | 10280 | waoriz0 a6 an
5 | Transportation (02 buses) @ : _ 8 -
0% 130,000 per bus per hoste OO0 | H10800 | ¥849.600 | el o500

f Wi-Fi Network arid connectivity for Sie R 230 % !
2 lwebosgs | 018000 | w340 Lo | zsusmo
Total . 21,77,000 | ¥31.860 | 223,51,440 | 847,57,760 |

“The electricity and waler charges shall be charged from the studehts on actual consumption basis.

Keeping in mind the accommedation constraints of temporary ba'mpusi it is recommended to take above
mentioned hotels on lease on above mentioned raltes, for a period of ane year with a provision to renew the
iease agreement further for one more year subject to satisfactory servicas -

The worthy Chairman, Bonrd of Governors is requested to accord administrative and financial approval for

Gross Expenditure of ¥91,93,524/- per annum for hiring of above mentioned 02 hotels with allied services
for the purpasa of creating additional hostels for students. /p

egistrar & Secretary, BoG

Approved/ Nut/ikpp@e/d'
% .\% 7
o

Ifc. Director & I/e. Chairman,
NIT Uttarakhang

i P Tarbiugat A angd Pin-2ak /4
0 ;-3 fid G ali: Distt Paye Garhweal, Uttamkband Pin-24
Tri y G is-Gevernment 1T, Snnagar (Garhwa ! : I Ultareler n2dbl/4
Ftipr ‘:Ii"]ch‘(; ;g’;’{l}’(‘-}; (0}, Fax, 01346-251095 E-Mail: nituttarakhand@ngmal com, Website www.nituk.com
“hione: U1 - Y J !

?OSQ_OQ\GP) 2.



TABLE AGENDA

FC 11.07 (A) Approval regarding delegation of financial powers.

The delegation of financial powers was approved for the different authorities of the Institute vide
FC resolution no.02.15 in meeting held on 25/02/2013, minutes of which were confirmed in 3"
Meeting of the BoG held on 08/10/2013.

It is proposed to revise the delegation of financial powers for the following officials to approve the

expenditure for which budget is allocated:

S.No. Designation Earlier approved Financial | Proposed revised Financial
power power
01. Registrar* 31,00,000/- 31,50,000/-
02. Dean** ¥50,000/- %75,000/-
03. HoD ¥50,000/- %75,000/-
04. | Deputy Registrar ¥50,000/- %50,000/-
05. | Assistant Registrar - %25,000/-

* In the absence of Registrar, Deputy Registrar shall be delegated the financial power. He/She also may
be authorized to draw the salaries of all employees (regular, contractual and outsourced) alongwith
routine bills of essential services for he/she can sign the cheques for larger amount.

** In the absence of Dean, Associate Dean shall be delegated the financial power. Besides this, the
imprest cash of ¥15,000/- may be permitted to Deans/HoDs/Section Heads.

The Finance Committee is requested to approve the proposal.
FC 11.07 (B) Approval regarding opening of Institute Bank accounts as Saving Bank Account.

NIT Uttarakhand has opened all the Bank accounts of the Institute as Current Account. As per
the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) guidelines, all bank accounts should be opened as Saving Bank
Account in Public Sector Banks so that maximum interest can be earned. Institute proposes to
close all the present Institute Current Accounts and open fresh Saving Bank Accounts with State
Bank of India.

The Finance Committee is requested to approve the proposal.

FC 11.07 (C) Approval regarding Tie-up with MNIT Jaipur for implementation of Office
Automation Software and other software as NIT Uttarakhand.

NIT Uttarakhand is one of the newly established NITs and is in its nascent stage, which possess
tremendous challenge to the leadership.

MNIT Jaipur is one of the leading best NIT of the country, hence, it is proposed to have
collaboration with MNIT Jaipur for implementation of Office Automation Software , Online
Recruitment Portal, redesign and hosting of Institute Website, design and development of ERP
Solution, and other IT related services through an MoU and having financial quotes for the
required services.

The Finance Committee is requested to approve the proposal.



FC 11.07 (D) Administrative and Financial Approval for hiring of buses to provide
transportation facility to the hosteller students from hired hotels (hostel) to the Institute and
back.

To minimize the shortage of hostel accommodation for students, Institute has hired 02 Hotels at
Srikot (Srinagar), at a distance of about 08 Km. from the Institute. It is obligation on the Institute to
provide the transport facility to the hosteller students for safer transportation from hired hotels to
the Institute and back.

In this regard, an approval has already been taken vide above mentioned Chairman Note, to hire
02 buses per hostel @Rs.30,000 per bus. Quotations have been collected by the committee from
the local market to provide the transportation facility to the hostler students. After due scrutiny of
the received quotations, Committee recommended M/s. K. S. Ragadwal Tours and Travels, Srinagar
(Garhwal) to provide transportation facility from hired hostel to the Institute and back. The details
are as under:

Rate Per Total Cost
Type| Total per day for
SI. Bus I Round
Vendor - Specifications of No. of 04
No. Timings Rer Bus .
Bus| Buses (in Rs.) Buses (in
) Rs.)
05(Five) Round per day per Bus.
Note : One Round means from
07:30 AM hostel at Srikot to the Institute
To and back.
M/s K.S. Ragadwal | 10:30 PM 40 924 18480
1. | Tours and Travels, First departure of bus: Seater 04 (including | (including
Srinagar (Garhwal) |(On all week | from the hostel at Srikot to the all taxes) all taxes)
days) Institute = 07:30 AM
Last departure of bus:
from the Institute to hostel at
Srikot = 09:30 PM

After analyzing the above rates, it is observed that the transportation cost of one student for on
round is about Rs.23/- which is nearly equivalent to the fare charged by Nagar Nigam buses i.e.
Rs.20/- .

In view of the above mentioned facts, to provide the safe and convenient transport facility to the
hostler students from hired hotel (Hostel) at Srikot to the Institute and back it is recommended to
hire 04 buses @ about Rs.1000 per round per bus i.e about Rs.6,00,000 per month for 04 buses.
(Rs.1000 per round x 5 round daily by one bus x 4 buses x 30 days).

The Finance Committee is requested to approve the proposal.




